' pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Sent via e-mail to:
MAILING DATE: May 1, 2018

Mr. Martin D. Allen

Director

Arden Courts of Allentown PA LLC

333 North Summit Street :

Toledo, Ohio 43604 RE: Arden Courts of Allentown
5151 Hamilton Boulevard
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18106
License #: 217870

Dear Mr. Allen;

As a result of the Department of Human Services' licensing inspection on
February 16, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

M&@W
Anne Graziano LA

Human Services Licensing Supervisors
Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
100 Lackawanna Ave., Room 330 | Scranton, PA 18503 | P 800.833.5095 or 570.863.3209 | F 570.963.3018 | www.dhs.pa.gov



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5

Pa.Code Chapter 2600 - Page 1 of 4

PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF ALLENTOWN

: LiceﬁseNumber: 21787

Addrass: 5151 HAMILTON BOULEVARD, ALLENTOWN, PA 18108

County: Lehigh

Administrator: Mellissa Miller

Region: NORTHEAST

Legal Entity Name: ARDEN COURTS OF ALLENTOWN PALLC

l.egal Entity Address: 333 NORTH SUMMIT STREET, TOLEDO, OH 43604

Cerlificate(s) of Occupancy
C-2 LP
06/07/1985
L&l

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 75

‘Waking Staff: 58

Type of Inspection: Partial BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s}
Incident

On-5Site inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
02/16/2018; Novak, Ryan

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details
Partiat or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dafes
Licensed Capacity; 56 Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served: 38 - °
Secured Dementla Care Unit in Home: Yes

Area: nfa

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, If Applicable: 58

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Cére Unit,
if applicable: 39

Nurmber of Current Hospice Residents: 3

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 20

Receive Supplemental Securily Inceme?(
Are 60 Years of Age or Qlder: 39

Have Mental lliness: O

Have an Intellectual Disabliity: O

Have a Mobility‘iNee'ed: 38

Have a Physical Disability: 0
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Violation Report: 21787 - 02/16/2018 - Novak, Ryan
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF ALLENTOWN

1. REGULATICN 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.18(b) - If there is an allegation of abuse of a resident involving a home's staff person, the home shall immediately
develop and implement a plan of supervision or suspend the staff person involved in the alleged incident.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 2/7/18 an aliegation of abuse was made against staff parson A regarding resident #1, The allegation of abuse was not reported to
the Department until 2/8/18.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any aftached pages.)
Include sfeps to corect the violation described above and steps to prevenf a similar violation from ancurring again. If sfeps cannot be completed
immediately, Inclide dates by which the sfeps will be complefed.
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Repeat Vicolation: No Date(s) of Previous Violatien(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative -
(Required on EVERY Page) | NA_ex MQQ)\

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date
(Required on EVERY Page) Mo \isce P \\ey 45 I ¢

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction is approved as of ilga;wgfji Plan of correction implementation status as of’:& Z;a)te)Q

Fully implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

itials
) Not implemented

LI




15 (b) | | 69@?@8 ’7‘ |

Empioyce% reported alleged incident occurring in the evening on 2/7 the Executive
Director on 18. The alleged incident was reported the Department by on 2/8/18.

- the employee who did not report the alleged incident timely was counseled verbally by-on
2/8/18 and formally but signed written documentation on 2/21/18.
Adrachment- Counseling documentation Ve s

Staff was in-serviced by the Executive Director on 2/16, 2/21 & 3/13/18 re. regulation 15 (b), including
the staff member who failed to report the incident timely. All employees shall report the allegation of
abuse immediately so that the home can immediately develop a plan of supervision or suspend the staff
person involved in the alleged incident,

Completed: 2/16, 2/21 & 3/13/18
Attachment - In-Service Attendance Record Include In-Service Attendance Record and copy of regulation

as proof to show content reviewed. Y€

Reporting procedures and supervision/suspension action, including discussion at the daily Morning Kick-
Off Meeting, were reviewed during an in-service with coordinators by the Executive Director on 2/16/18.
Attachment: In-Service Attendance Record Include In-service attendance record and copy of regulation to
as proof to show content reviewed. The coordinators have been indicated with a star by their names.¥ £5

Resident incidents, i.e. allegation of abuse, are discussed during the Moming Kick-Off Meeting to ensure
timely reporting compliance and implementation of a plan of supervision or suspension of a staff person

involved in the incident.
Date: 2/19/18 and moving forward

The Office of Aging will conduct an in-service for all staff regarding regulation 15 (b), including

reporting alleged abuse 1 1 :
Dateig:‘i—cmluarter 2018 by om Lehigh County AAA ( phone call out to formalize date)
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Violation Report: 21787 - 02/16/2018 - Nov;ak, Ryan
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF ALLENTOWN

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.52 - Hiring, retention and utifization of staff persons shall be in accordance with the Older Adult Protective Services
Act (35 P.S. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102) and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 (relating to protective services for older adults) and
other applicable regulations.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Direct care staff person A hired 8/16/17 has not lived in the state of Pennsylvania for the past 2 years. The FBI background check was
processed by the home on 11/13/17, however the home does not have the final resulis of the check.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pages.)

Include steps 1o correct the viclation described above and steps to prevent a sitifar violation from cccurdng again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dates by which the sfeps will be complefed.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s):

' Signature of Legal Entity Representative .
{Required on EVERY Page) m A on

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative

. - . Pate e
{Required on EVERY Page) M€ \fSSQ M\ \\? — L\ } 5 ’ ) (K
- DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! '

%

The above plan of correction is approved as of %—— Plan of correction implementation status as of&i*cfk{ S
(Date)

Fully tmplemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress

{In

NN

Not Implemented

g s s



52 ' /03/_?

Direct person A- was suspended while the FBI process check was being processed. ; }Z
Upon receipt of the final results, the direct person A was terminated due to the fact that she had
Misdemeanor Larceny charges against her from 2009 and she signed that she did not have a

criminal record, _
Attachments: Proof of suspeusion, final FBI results, and termination. M$-2

All employee files were audited by the Executive Director or designee (ASC, _
on 2/19/18 to ensure compliance with regulation 52, including staff members living in the state

of Pennsylvania for the past two years.
All staff is compliant with regulation 52.

The Administrative Services Coordinator was in-serviced by the Executive Director on 2/19/18

re. regulation 52.
Attachment: In-Service Attendance Record and copy of regulation to offer proof of review. Y €%

All new employees will be audited for compliance with regulation 52 by the Administrative

Services Coordinator,
Date: 2/19/18 and on-going
Attachment: Employee Form
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Violafion Report: 21787 - 02116/2078 - Novak, Ryan
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF ALLENTOWN

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.202 - The following procedures are prohibited:

(1) Seclusion, defined as involuntary confinement of a resident in a room from which the resident is physically prevented
from leaving, is prohibited.

(2) Aversive conditioning, defined as the application of startfing, painful or noxious stimuti, is prohibited.

(3) Pressure point technigues, defined as the application of pain for the purpose of achieving compliance, is prohibited.

(4) A chemical restraint, defined as use of drugs or chemicals for the specific and exclusive purpese of controliing acute
or episodic aggressive behavior, is prohibited.

{6} A mechanical restraint, defined as a device that restricts the movement or function of a resident or portion ofa
resident's body, is prohibited.

(6) A manual restraint, defined as a hands-on physical means that restricts, immabilizes or reduces a resident's ability to
move his arms, legs, head or other bady parts freely, is prohibited.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VICLATION
Muttiple staff interviews indicate that Resident #1 is combative with care, The resident will hit and kick the employees. One staff
member will normaily render care while the other employees hold the residents wrists, hands, or arms. Physical restraints are

prohibited.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps fo corect the violation described above and sleps fo prevent a similar violatlon from ccourring again. If steps cannat be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed,

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Ent:ty Represe tative ¥
{Required on EVERY Page) /7/\/6&

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date
(Required on EVERY Page) ‘J\e S e \e\_}\\ \\Q e Y ' 'g I ! g/
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of :{:__h&)_ Plan of cofrection implementation status as of Y-t 8
(Date) —hate)

D Fully Implemented
Parlially Implemented - Adequate Progress

Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by ; :\} a
(Inittee

—

Not Implemented

OO
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The physician completed an assessment of resident #1 re. combative with care, etc. K/
Attachment - Physician’s assessments and recommendations included

Resident’#1 - RASP was updated on 2/8/18, including safe management techniques to be
administered during care. The RASP was placed in the Resident Information Binder for staff to

Teview.
Attachment — Updated RASP

All current residents will be reviewed with the Executive Director or designee re. combative with

care.
Follow up re. physician assessment and RASP updates will be completed.
These practices will continue during review of resident’s care needs at the daily Morning

Meeting: 2/19/18 and on-going

Area Agency on Aging completed an in-service for staff on 3/22/18 re. regulation 202 and Safe
Management Techniques, including the prohibition of physical restraints.
Attachments —~In-service attendance record and information reviewed.





